
* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

1';
DATE August 10,2009

PUBLIC HEARIG, APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, AND ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE ON

_____ S.E. 5!H STREETSIDEW ALK FROME. MILLER AVENUE TO E. WATROUS A VENUE;___.
RECEIVE AND FILE BIDS; AND DESIGNATION OF LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSffLE

BIDDER AS MPS ENGINEERS, P.C., UMESH G. SHETYE, PRESIDENT, $49,705.00

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-1186, plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and
Jurisdictional Engineer's estimate of constrction cost were fied with the City Clerk, for the construction of the

following improvement:

S.E. 5th Street Sidewalk from E. Miler Avenue to E. Watrous Avenue, 09-2009-001

The improvement includes construction of Class 'B' and Class "C" Portland cement concrete sidewalk four (4)
inches thick, (six(6) inches through driveways), together with all appurtenances in accordance with the contract
documents, including Plan File Nos. 506-020/027 at the following locations:
· S.E. 5th Street from E. Miler Avenue to E. Watrous Avenue (west side)
. Fleur Drive from McKinley Avenue to 150 feet north (east side)

WHEREAS, notice of the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of
constrction cost was published as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA:
That the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Jurisdictional Engineer's estimate of
construction cost for said improvement be closed; and that said plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and
Jurisdictional Engineer's estimate of construction cost are hereby approved as the plans, specifications, form of contract
documents, and Jurisdictional Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That sealed bids for said improvement were submitted by the following bidders:

MPS Engineers, P.C. West Des Moines, IA

T K Concrete Inc. Pella, IA

H & W Contracting LLC Sioux Falls, SD

which were received and opened at a public meeting presided over by the Jurisdictional Engineer in the City Council
Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa at 11 :00 a.m. on July 28, 2009. Said
bids and the attached tabulation of bids for said improvement be and are hereby received and fied.
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* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

13
DATE August 10, 2009

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Jurisdictional Engineer has determned that the lowest responsive,
responsible bid for the constrction of said improvement was submitted by MPS Engineers, P.C., Umesh G. Shetye,
President, 4949 WeSIoWI Parkway; SuiteT65~ILó,W esfDes Moínes;iA~ 502ô6íiifheamoiinfof $49 ,105~ÖÖ, .andsaîd
bid be and the same is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the bid security of the unsuccessful bidders be and is hereby authorized and
directed to be returned.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Jurisdictional Engineer is hereby directed to secure execution by the lowest
responsible, responsive Bidder and its surety of the contract documents in the form heretofore approved by this
Council; that the Jurisdictional Engineer is directed to thereafter present said contract documents to this Council for
approval and authorization to the Mayor to sign; and that no contract shall be deemed to exist between the City of Des
Moines and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this
Council and executed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

(City Council Communication Number~ -57'" attached.)

Moved by to adopt.

.~~~ i. Ý.i ~~9t~)
An DiDonato
Assistant City Attorney

ri~~
Allen McKinley
Des Moines Finance Director

FORM APPROVED:

~':Funding Source: 2009-2010 CIP, Page Sidewalk-7, School Routes and Priority Sidewalks, STR081, Being: $27,375.20 in G. O. Bonds

~Bfrom STR08l and $22,329.80 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds from NDD-South Park Neighborhood Sidewalk,
CDBG2008053

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

COWNIE

COLEMAN

HENSLEY
KIERNAN

MAFEY
MEYER
VLASSIS

TOTAL

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the
above date, among other proceedings the above was
adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affxed my seal the day and year first above wrtten.

MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

Mayor

City Clerk

09-2009-001 2



E ROSE .&

; E \,ATR¿:Vr -:

~EI"~N ~/ .-s
Ý LEACHw i !:ir-

'" ¿ TROWBRIDGE I:; U

,. ST ~ y~ ~ê6tñ -¿~ __.ST ~PHIUP '" v- :i
¡: DR :;) ~E PHILIP ,0 ~~?~ :I~~~S AVE :;

æi ~ E t-AXWEL"r ft' ,\" (.~;:~. u:~ 1 0") SCANDIA l?M:; 0\ ,?9,§ AVE
~ "" .,l- E ~À, '0 '- E PHILIP
~ AVEU" ;~ ~ AVE zgê1 t; ~Ii- ST_~ w(f~ ~ w ~~
(J 1 / E if) Me KINLEY ~I- ;t AVE ---~ ~~ / '¡ ~IE TIUS rt

~ ~ TITUS _Å
¡i ¡¡ Lv E TITUS ,WE r ~'" 00 UJ,o~lt: /' ~, E HACK

'" HACKLEY AVE "" HW.LEY AVE "" /''r . 7 cree~~G ~.. . cn Yeader - E SPf
ST/~ SPRING ST ~ ~.~ ~ .. - l7~¿, :.. FRAZIER AVE T- ? i~ Gj ~ 5 tJl E KENYON AVE :
~"l4". I sol ;IC.. \~, 1:1 "I

PROPERTY
LOCA TION

'r -"-1- . --

WI LlO",

¡F+tRE jlfy ~~i:a:3= :: Ciu, ~--

Jj'" '"~¡s gs

~~ ~~ ~ ~
I- w-U

\ ~ if / EOr.E!',oNT
_J I:~ ST

. §! ~ ::Yromns AVE

l¡ ;::', ":;::'~ :7

4%~~~\LL DR ) ; ë= ; ;

~I ~~~~
,.
U)

""
U)

CAU LDER
e-
U)

WAKONDA
COUNTRY

CLUB

--oa~
': DR,.

:i THORNTON

~ fA THOF

t ) DR

rN

""u, BIRCH
LANE

ROSE AVE

~r;\ WATROUS AVE

~/('!OEN
:; ,C4f/f/I_'" c
"-

"" ELDERo .z3 LEWIS~ i- ...
I U) EHI1A

lJ ~
!8

HEROLD

'-

LANE~~ ¡
tr '"
F2 U)

NDA VIEW 0

Li l :i~ -i
ê: CL

U)

~
I~

W KINLEY

\\ ~ l CO

1 ~ ~ "1j;~ir~/~:, :; ~ :i /c;~AVE (I, (J;e '-~/
:i~~U) 9: i F Z1ER (C

i--~r fì~~~r~~ rn

'"
;f) AVE

I-
'¡ EVANS U)

:r 2:
6 nTUS ~

,~ 011
BELL AVE--

Lom~is AVE
cc"- LOOl'IlS AVEw~
Ë; -a ~ ~I~~
eS CRESTON AVE

'"
CRES TON AVE -q

BROAD ST

lj

E CRESTON

\ ~~ OJj
\ ~ (;ì
\ ¡g

"-1,,,.
E BROAD ~-- t:.~~
¡c AVE &-
~~:1.4r~

co e- ~
~ 00""

"'.

E HUGHES

V fRGINIA

:cI-t-
;i I-
I- U)
La

AVE

E BROAD ST

AVE

PLEASANT VIE II
'"
m '"

m E PLEASANTVIE\I DR

PARK ~
OR

BOULDER sr ~ :;~
~ ~ ~

AVE èJ ~ I ~

~ ~ HUGHES a; AVE . i; ~
C4 'V z

CAUL DER AVE I- ÙCOf: ¿f 8~ 4v~ '5
2: 2: HILLER :; ~llLlER U)00"' AVE;: AVE ~

E PARK AVE
:5 E:0 iE~~

E HUGHES HUGHES ~ -q U
h ~ijEs'1l ,em iv"'J 2: lJ ~
~ AVE ~t-l E ~ ~ ."

:5 CAULDER:; -' ¡g 2:fS CIR -' LD E HILLER
í1 PARMER OR ~~::-i

1t",. -0 FLEETWOOD DR &:0. i

-t; - I- (
~ E THORNTON AV i-

~ E rl
:; MARION S_ 0z",UJ'"

~/~

SCANI

AVE

iñ I t

w

!1~ E

3'
cn

, w
i: HUGHES ~ ~

-'A !j
I-
Ifl

CIT OF DES MONES~
T
S

S.E. 5TH ST . SIDEWALK FROM
E. MILLER A VE. TO W. WATROUS AVE.

ACTIVITY I.D. 09-2009-001

AVE_ß'Æ;

f:! ;: JARVIS ST

~ fØ'"a S!
TON c5 AVE,~ "J

l,aLCOT AVE
;iI-
or ~

m&;'"," I-
'";iI-'"

e-
m

ROSE 3
If.AVE

HAISH
'"If

;i
MAISH AVE ~ Gl

N
o
CC
MAVE

)~~~
AVE '\

r
c.

~~ ~ '"
(C,

'"u,3
'"

I-
U'-'

f~ARION ST in
;i

LEACH t: AVE

LANE ì

:iI-
ST toTROWBRIDGE

AVE

I-
'fl
:rI-

AVE
r.íAXWEL TON

'"
'"

AVE

EMMA AVE~l II- ,_
co (fi HEROLD
'"'"

I-
Si (f ~2:

AVE ~



D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

 O
F

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 D

E
S

 M
O

IN
E

S
, I

O
W

A

T
A

B
U

LA
T

E
D

 B
Y

: S
. I

nm
an

C
H
E
C
K
E
D
 
B
Y
:
 
)
6
\
'

A
P
P
R
O
V
E
D
 
B
Y
 
~
 
*
"
 
Å
.
Z
-

I
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R
'S

 B
ID

 T
A

B
U

LA
T

IO
N

P
R

O
JE

C
T

: S
.E

. 5
th

 S
tr

ee
t S

id
ew

al
k 

fr
om

 E
. M

ill
er

 A
ve

. t
o 

E
. W

at
ro

us
 A

ve
.

A
C

T
IV

IT
Y

 ID
 0

9-
20

09
-0

01

P
R

O
J 

N
O

.: 
N

on
e

D
A

T
E

: 7
/2

8/
09

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
 E

ST
 I

 M
A

T
 E

 -
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

- 
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

_

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

M
PS

 E
ng

in
ee

rs
, P

.C
.

W
es

t D
es

 M
oi

ne
s,

 IA

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

T
K

 C
on

cr
et

e,
 In

c
Pe

lla
,I

A

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

H
 &

 W
 C

on
tr

ac
tin

g,
 L

L
Si

ou
x 

Fa
lls

, S
D

B
ID

 S
E

C
U

R
IT

Y
10

%
 B

id
 B

on
d

B
ID

 P
R

IC
E

B
ID

 S
E

C
U

R
IT

Y
10

%
 B

id
 B

on
d

B
ID

 P
R

IC
E

B
ID

 S
E

C
U

R
IT

Y
10

%
 B

id
 B

on
d

B
ID

 P
R

IC
E

U
N

IT
U

N
IT

U
N

IT
U

N
IT

IT
E

M
D

E
SC

R
IP

T
IO

N
Q

U
A

N
T

IT
Y

PR
IC

E
A

M
O

U
N

T
PR

IC
E

A
M

O
U

N
T

PR
IC

E
A

M
O

U
N

T
PR

IC
E

1
S

id
ew

al
k,

 4
" 

C
la

ss
 'C

'
81

 S
Y

$4
3.

00
$3

,4
83

.0
0

$3
9.

00
$3

,1
59

.0
0

$5
0.

00
$4

,0
50

.0
0

$5
0.

00
2

S
id

ew
al

k,
 4

" 
C

la
ss

 '8
'

54
0 

S
Y

$4
3.

00
$2

3,
22

0.
00

$3
9.

00
$2

1,
06

0.
00

$5
0.

00
$2

7,
00

0.
00

$5
0.

00
3

Si
de

w
al

k,
 T

hr
u 

D
ri

ve
w

ay
s,

 6
" 

PC
C

38
 S

Y
$5

2.
00

$1
,9

76
.0

0
$4

7.
00

$1
,7

86
.0

0
$5

8.
50

$2
,2

23
.0

0
$5

6.
00

4
Si

de
w

al
k,

 H
an

di
ca

pp
ed

 R
am

p,
 6

" 
PC

C
63

 S
Y

$5
2.

00
$3

,2
76

.0
0

$4
7.

00
$2

,9
61

.0
0

$6
0.

00
$3

,7
80

.0
0

$6
2.

00
5

D
et

ec
ta

bl
e 

W
ar

ni
ng

s
11

2 
SF

$5
5.

00
$6

,1
60

.0
0

$5
0.

00
$5

,6
00

.0
0

$2
8.

00
$3

,1
36

.0
0

$4
5.

00
6

D
ri

ve
w

ay
, 6

" 
PC

C
26

 S
Y

$5
2.

00
$1

,3
52

.0
0

$4
7.

00
$1

,2
22

.0
0

$6
0.

00
$1

,5
60

.0
0

$5
6.

00
7

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s,
 C

on
cr

et
e 

R
em

ov
al

91
 S

Y
$1

2.
00

$1
,0

92
.0

0
$1

1.
00

$1
,0

01
.0

0
$1

2.
00

$1
,0

92
.0

0
$4

5.
00

8
S

aw
 C

on
cr

et
e 

- 
F

ul
l D

ep
th

2
1
4
 
L
F

$4
.0

0
$8

56
.0

0
$4

.0
0

$8
56

.0
0

$4
.0

0
$8

56
.0

0
$4

.0
0

9
T
r
a
f
f
c
 
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
 
L
S

$1
,5

00
.0

0
$1

,5
00

.0
0

$1
,2

50
.0

0
$1

,2
50

.0
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0
$2

,5
00

.0
0

$2
,7

00
.0

0
10

P
ro

je
ct

 S
ig

n,
 S

m
al

l
1 

E
A

C
H

$3
50

.0
0

$3
50

.0
0

$3
50

.0
0

$3
50

.0
0

$3
00

.0
0

$3
00

.0
0

$1
00

.0
0

11
S

od
, N

ur
se

ry
 in

 P
la

ce
70

 S
Q

$5
0.

00
$3

,5
00

.0
0

$4
8.

00
$3

,3
60

.0
0

$5
0.

00
$3

,5
00

.0
0

$4
5.

00
12

G
ra

di
ng

1 
LS

$3
,0

00
.0

0
$3

,0
00

.0
0

$1
,1

00
.0

0
$1

,1
00

.0
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0
$2

,5
00

.0
0

$5
,0

00
.0

0
13

M
o
d
u
l
a
r
 
W
a
l
l

20
0 

SF
$3

5.
00

$7
,0

00
.0

0
$3

0.
00

$6
,0

00
.0

0
$3

0.
00

$6
,0

00
.0

0
$2

5.
00

T
O

T
A

L
 C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 C

O
ST

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 O

F
 E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

'S
 E

S
T

IM
A

T
E

P
a
g
e
 
1

$5
6,

76
5.

00
$4

9,
70

5.
00

-1
2.

44
%

L
ow

$5
8,

49
7.

00
+

3.
05

%
$6

4,
48

1.
Q

O
+

13
.5

90
/0


